calculated as if it were operating in a regulated environment.

 Mid-period discounting has been applied to discount future cash flows to their net present value which imply that cash

flows are earned, on average, midway through a financial year.

 The demand profile utilised in the fair value assumptions is based on current expectations based on production profiles

used by customers and expectations of global demand on coal.  To the extent that significant changes are made to the

coal demand this would impact the overall asset values and likely result in a significant decrease in the fair value. GPC will

continue to monitor this.

 GPC has considered the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic as part of the valuation assumptions. It is expected that the

long-term impacts on GPC will be limited due to take or pay arrangements in place with the majority of customers in the

short term. At this stage, GPC has not been advised of any customers which would look to significantly reduce their

capacity demands nor is there expected to be changes in the long-term forecast post the current contracted period.

Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Level 3 input Fair Value output Rate Used by Group
CPI rate +0.5 post tax 2,059,274 2,128,449
CPI rate -0.5 post tax 2,195,057 2,128,449

WACC rate +0.9 post tax 1,637,176 2,128,449
WACC rate -0.6 post tax 2,614,253 2,128,449

Terminal Growth Rate +0.5 2,422,822 2,128,449
Terminal Growth Rate -0.5 1,902,536 2,128,449

Expansionary Capital delayed 1 year 2,154,044 2,128,449
Expansionary Capital +5% 2,109,889 2,128,449
Expansionary Capital -5% 2,147,010 2,128,449

GLADSTONE PORTS CORPORATION | ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 |82

12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

As required under AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment, Gladstone Ports Corporation has an obligation to revalue its non-

current assets with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those which would be

determined using fair value at the end of the reporting period.

Excluding capital work-in-progress assets which are measured at cost, the resulting valuation increment or decrement calculated

under the DCF model is then allocated across remaining unimpaired assets based upon their respective gross replacement cost.